
City of Flagler Beach 
Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Tuesday, November 5, 2013 at 5:30 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chambers 

Agenda 

RECORD REQUIRED TO APPEAL:  In accordance with Florida Statute 286.0105 if you should decide to appeal any decision the 

Commission makes about any matter at this meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings.  You are responsible for providing 

this record.  You may hire a court reporter to make a verbatim transcript, or you may buy a CD of the meeting for $3.00 at the City 

Clerk’s office.  Copies of CDs are only made upon request.  The City is not responsible for any mechanical failure of the recording 

equipment. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings 

should contact the City Clerk at (386) 517-2000 ext. 235 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. 

Please take notice that individual Elected Officials of the City of Flagler Beach may attend this meeting.  Those Elected Officials 

who attend will not take any action or take any vote at this committee meeting.  This is not an official meeting of the Flagler Beach 

City Commission.  This notice is being provided to meet the spirit of the Sunshine Law to inform the public that Elected Officials may 

be present at this committee meeting. Posted October 30, 2013 

Planning and Building Department 
P.O. Box 70 ● 116 3rd Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 ● Phone (386) 517-2000 ● Fax (386) 517-2016 

1. Call the meeting to order. 

2. Call the roll. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 1, 2013. 

5. New Business: 

A. Application #RP 13-11-01 

Replat of Lot 32 of the Cedar Island Subdivision. 

Applicant: Jeremiah Mahoney 

 Cedar Island Subdivision, Lot 32 

Property Owner: Jeremiah Mahoney  

B. Application #OE 13-11-01 

Outdoor Entertainment to allow amplified and non-amplified events consisting of music, spoken words 

and/or other forms of entertainment on the subject property in the TC, Tourist Commercial zoning 

district. 

Applicant: Kathryn Policastro for Sweet Waters Smokehouse Bar and Grill 

 820 Moody Lane 

Property Owner: The US 1 Corporation of Bunnell 

C. Application #AP 13-11-01 

Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement 

Regulations. 

Applicant: Greg and Regina Orlik 

 2305 Marlin Lane 

Property Owner: Regina W and Gregory Orlik 

6. PARB Member Comments. 

7. Adjournment. 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 5A 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #RP 13-11-01 – Replat of Lot 32 of the Cedar Island Subdivision 

DATE: October 30, 2013 

Applicant and Jeremiah Mahoney, 416 Bryan Avenue, Flagler Beach, Florida 

Property Owner: 32136 

Property: 19-12-32-1060-00000-0320 

Future Land Use: Conservation 

Zoning District: R-1, Single-Family Residential 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Section 6.01.00., Minor Subdivision and Platting, the 

applicant is requesting a minor subdivision of Lot 32 in the Cedar Island Subdivision.  The 

subject property is zoned as R-1, Single-Family Residential, contains approximately 0.89 

acre, and is generally located south of the intersection of Palm Avenue and Springdale 

Drive.  The subject property is vacant.  When the creation of a few parcels will not result 

in the need for new streets or infrastructure, applicants do not have to pursue a 

complete replatting under Part I of Chapter 177, Florida Statutes. 

Analysis 

Minor subdivision plans shall be subject to review by the Planning and Architectural 

Review Board and approval by the City Commission in a public hearing.  Minor 

subdivisions shall be reviewed and approved in accordance with the minimum lot 

requirements, infrastructure, access of a minimum twenty (20) feet abutting a 

dedicated public street and utility requirements of the Code of Ordinances.  Nothing in 

Article VI, Subdivisions, shall permit the creation of any new lots which are in violation of 

the subdivision covenants or deed restrictions.  The applicant’s request is to split the 

209.4+ foot wide subject property into two (2) lots.  Staff has prepared the following 

responses to each of the prescribed criteria, as stated in Section 6.01.04: 

1. Minimum Lot Requirements – According to the survey with the proposed lot split 

depicted dated July 22, 2013, the resultant two (2) lots will exceed the minimum 

lot size of 7,500 square feet, lot width of 75 feet and lot depth of 100 feet. 

2. Infrastructure – The resultant two (2) lots are in proximity to the required 

infrastructure that is in place. 

3. Access of a Minimum 20 Feet Abutting a Dedicated Public Street – Each of the 

resultant two (2) lots abuts a public right-of-way that exceeds 20 feet in width. 

4. Utility Requirements – The resultant two (2) lots each have available potable 
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water and wastewater service along Palm Avenue and will not increase the 

demand for utilities, since the north half is within a conservation easement and a 

dwelling unit upon it cannot be permitted.  If approved, no improvements or 

extensions of the stormwater drainage system or other public facilities or services 

normally provided for individual platted residential lots will be required for the 

two (2) lots.  The City Engineer, Mr. Robert Smith, has reviewed the proposed 

minor subdivision and recommends approval.   

The proposed minor subdivision is consistent with Section 6.01.04 and other sections of 

the Land Development Regulations.  The creation of new lots will not violate any 

covenants or deed restrictions. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 

the City Commission approve the requested minor subdivision of the subject property 

into two (2) conforming lots with the following conditions: 

1. Upon approval of this minor subdivision by the City Commission, the original 

drawing of the survey shall be filed by the applicant with the Clerk of the Circuit 

Court of Flagler County as an unrecorded map in accordance with Section 

177.132, Florida Statutes.  Also any covenants, deed restrictions or other required 

documents that are prepared as a result of the approved minor subdivision shall 

be filed in Public Records.  Additionally, the applicant shall pay all filing fees. 

2. Upon filing of the approved minor subdivision map/survey with the Clerk of the 

Circuit Court of Flagler County and any covenants or deed restrictions or other 

required documents, the applicant shall submit three paper copies of the filed 

documents to the City Clerk of the City of Flagler Beach for our records. 

Enclosures: Location Map 

Cedar Island Subdivision Plat, September 27, 2001 

Replat Application Packet 

Survey with Proposed Lot Split, July 22, 2013 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 5C 

 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #AP 13-11-01 – Appeal of a Decision of the City Planner in the Enforcement 

and Interpretation of the Tree Replacement Regulations 

DATE: October 30, 2013 

Applicant and Regina W and Gregory Orlik, 43 Point Of Woods Drive, Palm Coast, 

Property Owner: Florida  32164 

Property: 2305 Marlin Kane – 11-12-31-3026-00000-0010 

Future Land Use: Low Density Residential 

Zoning District: R-1, Single-Family Residential 

Summary 

Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 

Development Regulations, Article II., Zoning, the applicant is appealing the decision of 

the City Planner in the enforcement and interpretation of the tree replacement 

regulations to preserve an 18 inch Pine tree after the construction of a single-family 

dwelling. 

Analysis 

The applicant has been issued a building permit for a single-family dwelling unit on a 

101.7 foot wide property.  A driveway permit and tree removal permit were also 

granted in conjunction with the structures.  The building permit was issued after the site 

plan in the application was modified by shifting the house and driveway to the east to 

preserve an 18 inch Pine tree that is in the southwest front yard setback of the property.  

Regarding eligibility for tree removal, Section 2.06.09(4)B., Land Development 

Regulations, states, “The tree is within five (5) feet of a proposed structure or 

improvement such that it restricts actual construction or proposed use of the structure 

or improvement, except if such tree sought to be removed is within the building setback 

line and the intended structure or improvement can be built as designed in a location 

that does not require removal of such tree, then the city manager or designee shall 

have the power to require relocation of the proposed structure in order to preserve 

such trees within the setback line.”  The Boundary/Topographic/Tree Location Survey 

dated July 17, 2013, and received September 25, 2013, depicted the trees to be 

removed with an “X” on 118 inches of Pine trees.  The building permit was issued with 

the two (2) following conditions: 
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1. Erect tree preservation barriers around Pine and Oak trees (Section 2.06.09.(8)); 

and 

2. Trees to be removed need to be identified in the field (Section 2.06.09.(3)A.). 

On October 30, 2013, staff observed that 189 inches of Pine tree and 12 inches of Palm 

tree had been removed from the subject property and the area at the base of the 18 

inch Pine tree had a preservation barrier but there had been excavation inside of the 

barrier.  The applicant has stated in their letter that will replace the trees that were not 

eligible for removal.  Any iteration of the tree replacement may be made with six (6) 

inch diameter trees, measured two (2) feet above grade, to reduce the due payment. 

Section 2.06.09(7)U., states, “[t]rees and vegetation which, due to natural 

circumstances, are in danger of falling, are too close to existing structures so as to 

endanger such structures, create unsafe vision clearance or constitute a safety hazard.  

The property owner shall be responsible for maintaining evidence that the trees or 

vegetation removed satisfy the criteria of this exemption and shall provide such 

evidence to the City upon request.”  The applicant provided a report from a certified 

arborist dated October 22, 2013, that recommends that the 18 inch Pine tree be 

removed “due to root damage and potential hazards.” 

Pursuant to Section 2.06.09.(12), Tree and Vegetation Removal; Tree Protection, “Any 

person required to obtain a permit and who is adversely affected by a decision of any 

city official or employee in the enforcement or interpretation of this article, may appeal 

such decision to the Planning and Architectural Review Board, which, by a majority 

vote, may affirm, reverse, or modify the adverse decision, (the Planning and 

Architectural Review Board shall have the authority to grant minor variances of no more 

than twenty (20) percent of any building setback line where such variance will preserve 

a tree which otherwise may be required to be removed in the absence of such 

variance) and any decision of the Planning and Architectural Review Board may be 

appealed to the City Commission, who may consider the entire matter de novo, and 

by a majority vote, may fix anew the condition for removal of trees or vegetation, or 

may affirm, reverse or modify any decision made by any city official or city board prior 

thereto.  Notice of appeal shall be made in writing to the City Clerk within thirty (30) 

days of the decision being appealed from.  Any decision of the City Commission is 

subject to review as provided by law.” 

The applicant is appealing the requirement issued by the City Planner to preserve the 

18 inch Pine tree that is in the southwest front yard setback of the property.  Applicant 

will have to apply for an after-the-fact tree removal permit for the 189 inches of Pine 

tree and 12 inches of Palm tree had been removed from the subject property. 

Enclosures: Letter from Applicant 

Report from Certified Arborist, October 22, 2013 

Photo from Southeast Corner of the Subject Property 

Single-Family Dwelling Unit Building Permit, October 14, 2013 

Boundary/Topographic/Tree Location Survey, July 17, 2013 














